

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

**Case No. 2013-CA-00882-SCT**

**WILLIE JEROME MANNING,  
Petitioner-Appellant**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
Respondent-Appellee**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Oktibbeha County, Mississippi**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**David P. Voisin  
PO Box 13984  
Jackson, MS 39236-3984  
Phone: 601-949-9486  
Fax: 601-354-7854  
[david@dvoisinlaw.com](mailto:david@dvoisinlaw.com)**

**Robert S. Mink  
Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP  
Post Office Box 16089 (39236-6089)  
4450 Old Canton Road, Suite 210  
Jackson, MS 39211  
Phone: 601-987-5300  
Fax: 601-987-5353  
[rmink@wyattfirm.com](mailto:rmink@wyattfirm.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    I.    THE STATE VIOLATED MANNING’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FAILING TO PROVIDE FAVORABLE, MATERIAL EVIDENCE, THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF WHICH PUTS THE CASE IN A DIFFERENT LIGHT AND UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN THE VERDICT ..... 3

        A.    The convictions must be set aside because of the State’s failure to disclose police canvass notes showing that Kevin Lucious did not live in Brookville Gardens at the time of the murders.....3

            A. 1.    The record clearly reveals that Manning did not “waive” this claim.....3

            A. 2.    Manning meets the requirements of *Brady* because the prosecution maintained an “open file policy.” .....4

            A. 3.    The canvass notes are “material.” .....9

        B.    The convictions must be set aside because of the State’s failure to disclose the crime lab report showing that the bloody shoe print could not have been left by Manning.....11

    II.   THE STATE’S KNOWING USE OF FALSE TESTIMONY AT TRIAL.....13

    III.  PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND THE MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTION.....16

        A.    Counsel’s failure to impeach Kevin Lucious.....16

B.	Counsel’s failure to interview and call Marshon Manning as a witness.....	18
C.	Counsel’s failure to investigate Ashford or interview Teresa Bush.....	20
D.	Failure to Investigate the Shoeprint.....	21
E.	Additional Instances of Counsel’s Ineffectiveness.....	22
IV.	CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS.....	22
V.	FAILURE TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF EVIDENCE AND ERRONEOUS FAILURE TO ADMIT DOCUMENTS .....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Banks v. Dretke*, 540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....passim

*Damian v. State*, 881 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. App. 1994)..... 12

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 4

*Hodges v. Epps*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95406 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2010) ..... 15

*Hodges v. Epps*, 648 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*In re Brown*, 952 P.2d 715 (Cal. 1998) ..... 12

*Jackson v. State*, 732 So. 2d 187 (Miss. 1999) ..... 17

*King v. State*, 656 So. 2d 1168 (Miss. 1995) ..... 12, 13

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 8, 12

*Manning v. State*, 884 So. 2d 717 (Miss. 2004) ..... 4

*Napue v. Illinois*, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)..... 3, 4

*Smith v. Cain*, 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)..... 10

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 20, 21

*Strickler v. Greene*, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

*United States v. Sebring*, 44 M.J. 805 (N. M. App. 1996) ..... 12

Court rules

Rule 22, Mississippi Rules of Appellate Procedure ..... 9, 17

Rule 10, Mississippi Rules of Appellate Procedure ..... 17
